

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION**

_____	)	
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 6:22-cv-00450-JDK
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND	)	Lead Consolidated Case
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Departments Adopted A Reasonable Methodology To Calculate The QPA That Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	2
A. The Departments Established A Reasonable Methodology For Calculating The QPA Based On The Contracted Rates Recognized For Services Provided Under The Terms Of The Plans Or Coverage. ....	3
B. The Departments Reasonably Required Payers To Differentiate By Specialty In Calculating The QPA Only Where Real Market Contracting Practices Differentiate By Specialty. ....	6
C. The Departments Reasonably Reflected Industry Standard Cost Sharing Calculations By Excluding Bonus And Incentive Payments The QPA. ....	10
D. Plaintiffs Have Still Failed To Substantiate Their Baseless Allegation Regarding Third-Party Administrators. ....	12
E. The Departments Reasonably Excluded Single Case Agreements From The Calculation Of The QPA, Which Is Meant To Reflect In-Network Rates.....	13
F. The Departments Reasonably Defined Geographic Areas Within Their Discretionary Authority And Doing So Maximizes Reliance On Real-World Contracts Instead Of Third-Party Databases. ....	17
II. The QPA Disclosure Requirements Were Within the Departments’ Authority, And The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Invitation To Re-Write The Regulations. ....	19
III. The Departments Explained Their Reasonable Interpretation Of The Payment Deadline, And Some Payers’ Alleged Failure To Follow The Departments’ Guidance Does Not Make The Regulation Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	22
IV. The Departments Reasonably Interpreted Their Regulation To Require Each Air Ambulance Service Code Be Resolved In A Separate IDR Proceeding. ....	24
V. Every Air Ambulance Plaintiff Is A Member Or A Close Affiliate Of AAMS, And They Should Not Be Permitted To Advance Identical Claims In This Duplicative Litigation.....	25
VI. Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedies Are Improper And Unnecessary.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....27

*Ameritox, Ltd. v. Aegis Scis. Corp.*,  
No. 3:08-CV-1168-D, 2009 WL 305874 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2009) .....26

*AAMS v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
No. 1:21-cv-3031-RJL (D.D.C.) ..... 19, 25

*Ardestani v. INS*,  
502 U.S. 129 (1991) ..... 15, 16

*Aransas Proj. v. Shaw*,  
775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....22

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....20

*Becerra v. Empire Health Found.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....23

*Benefit Recovery, Inc. v. Donelon*,  
521 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 9

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....22

*City of Dallas v. FCC*,  
118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 11, 23

*Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit*,  
383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004) .....26

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 2, 3

*In re Stewart*,  
647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Johnson v. BOKF Nat’l Ass’n*,  
15 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2021) .....24

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....24

*Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc., v. Chao*,  
418 F.3d 453, 458 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 12, 18

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 13

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 15

*Nat’l Auto Dealers Ass’n v. FTC*,  
864 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 8

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 407 (1992) ..... 4

*Nicholson v. Brown*,  
599 F.2d 639 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 23, 24

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 21

*Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 626 (2023) ..... 15

*O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 27

*Palisades Gen. Hosp. Inc., v. Leavitt*,  
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 26, 27

*Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
517 U.S. 793 (1996) ..... 26

*Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC*,  
781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*State v. Rettig*,  
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 9, 10

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 8

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940) ..... 9

*Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA*,  
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 21

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 25, 26

*Tearney v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.*,  
868 F.2d 1451 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 23, 24

*Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....27

*Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS*,  
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....13

*United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black*,  
128 U.S. 40 (1888).....21

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

*Univ. of Colo. Health at Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....4

26 U.S.C. § 9833.....22

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....16

29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 .....*passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. 1266, 116th Cong. (2019) .....28

H.R. 4223, 116th Cong. (2019) .....28

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 149.140.....*passim*

45 C.F.R. § 149.510..... 9, 24

*Requirements Related to Surprise Billing: Part I, (“July 2021 IFR”)*  
 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021) .....*passim*

*Requirements Related to Surprise Billing,*  
 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Erin C. Fuse Brown *et al.*, *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*, Health Affairs Forefront (Mar. 26, 2021) .....18

Erin C. Fuse Brown *et al.*, *Out-of-Network Air Ambulance Bills: Prevalence, Magnitude, and Policy Solutions*, 98 MILBANK Q. 747 (2020)..... 15, 18

FAQs About Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021  
 Implementation Part 55 (“Aug. 2022 FAQs”) .....*passim*

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) .....23

Zack Cooper *et al.*, *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, 128 J. POL. ECON. 3626 (2020) .....15
